03.12.2001 04.12.2003 - 03.12.2004 157,000 1.21 1.01
03.12.2001 06.05.2003 - 29.06.2004 250,000 1.21 1.01
03.12.2001 06.05.2003 - 29.06.2005 350,000 1.21 1.01
03.12.2001 22.05.2003 - 29.06.2004 44,000 1.21 1.01
03.12.2001 30.05.2003 - 29.06.2004 4,000 1.21 1.01
03.12.2001 10.06.2003 - 29.06.2004 36,000 1.21 1.01
15.01.2002 16.01.2004 - 15.01.2009 175,000 1.29 1.08
01.10.2002 02.10.2004 - 01.10.2009 14,327,000 1.16 0.97
01.10.2002 02.10.2004 - 01.10.2005 131,000 1.16 0.97
01.10.2002 06.05.2003 - 29.06.2004 343,000 1.16 0.97
01.10.2002 06.05.2003 - 29.06.2005 875,000 1.16 0.97
01.10.2002 22.05.2003 - 29.06.2004 36,000 1.16 0.97
01.10.2002 30.05.2003 - 29.06.2004 8,000 1.16 0.97
01.10.2002 10.06.2003 - 29.06.2004 74,000 1.16 0.97

26,209,000

5.7 Financial Effects. There would be no immediate financial effect to the financial statements of the
Company.

Solely for the purpose of illustration, and based on the consolidated financial statements of the
Company for the financial year ended 30 June 2003, the potential pro forma effects of the
adjustment to the subscription prices of the Options only are as follows:

Assuming no exercise of Options

As at Movement due to Post exercise
S$’ 000 30 June 2003 exercise of Options of Options

Share capital 10,030 – 10,030
Share premium 308,858 – 308,858
Retained profits 161,082 – 161,082
Other reserves 25,973 – 25,973
Proposed dividends 293,381 – 293,381

799,324 – 799,324

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Assuming full exercise of “in-the-money” Options outstanding as at the Latest Practicable
Date at existing subscription prices (1)

As at Movement due to Post exercise
S$’ 000 30 June 2003 exercise of Options of Options

Share capital 10,030 262 10,292
Share premium 308,858 30,298 339,156
Retained profits 161,082 – 161,082
Other reserves 25,973 – 25,973
Proposed dividends 293,381 – 293,381

799,324 30,560 829,884

Assuming full exercise of “in-the-money” Options outstanding as at the Latest Practicable
Date at adjusted subscription prices (1)

As at Movement due to Post exercise
S$’ 000 30 June 2003 exercise of Options of Options

Share capital 10,030 262 10,292
Share premium 308,858 25,281 334,139
Retained profits 161,082 – 161,082
Other reserves 25,973 – 25,973
Proposed dividends 293,381 – 293,381

799,324 25,543 824,867

Note:
(1) The above illustrations assume that new Ordinary Shares issued pursuant to the exercise of Options are not entitled

to the proposed annual dividend and the Special Dividend as at 30 June 2003.

6. INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER’S OPINION

6.1 Independent Financial Adviser. DBS Bank has been appointed the independent financial adviser
to the Directors to advise whether adjustments should be made to the subscription prices of the
outstanding Options as a result of the Special Dividend (the “Option Adjustment Opinion”) and
the appropriate methods for such adjustments to be made to the subscription prices of the